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THE INTENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS TO RECONSTRUCT THE BUILDING IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CBSC 2016. SHOULD ANY CONDITION DEVELOP NOT COVERED BY
THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH
THE CBSC 2016, A CHANGE ORDER DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL
BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY OSHPD BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

HCAI INTENT

FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY NOTES
1. FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES INCLUDING FIREPROOFING, DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION MUST BE

RESTORED TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITION. OSHPD FIELD AND LIFE SAFETY OFFICER MUST REVIEW
DETAILS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR RESTORATION OF ALL FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES.

2. FIRE RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES, FIRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION, AND THE MEANS OF EGRESS MUST BE
MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 14 OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.

3. WHEN IS NOT POSSIBLE TO MAINTAIN FIRE RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES, FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION
AND/OR MEANS OF EGRESS, TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION BARRIERS AND A FIRE WATCH MUST BE
PROVIDED (AS DIRECTED BY OSHPD FIRE MARSHALL) IN ACCORDANCE WITH OFFICE OF STATEWIDE
HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CODE APPLICATION NOTICE (CAN 9-1401)

4. PROVIDE FIRE WATCH FOR THE PERIOD WHEN EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM/FIRE PROTECTION
SYSTEM ARE DISABLED DURING WORK. THE FIRE WATCH PROCEDURES TO COMPLY WITH CBC 107.2.2
AND OSHPD CAN 9-1404.5.

WORK EXEMPT FROM CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS REVIEW BY THE CBC 2016 SECTION 105.2 OR ASCE 7
SECTION 13.14 NEED NOT TO BE DETAILED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. EXEMPTIONS FROM
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS REVIEW REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE SHALL NOT BE DEEMED TO GRANT
AUTHORIZATION FOR ANY WORK TO BE DONE IN ANY MANNER IN VIOLATION OF THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CODE OR ANY OTHER LAWS OR ORDINANCES OF THIS JURISDICTION. THE INSPECTOR OF RECORD (IOR)
SHALL ASSURE THAT THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS ARE ENFORCED.

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS REVIEW NOTE

HCAI ID No.:
FDD FACILITY ID No.: 21403
NUMBER OF BEDS: 96 BEDS

BUILDING CLASSIFICATION
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-A (SINGLE STORY LIGHT FRAME CONSTRUCTION)
NUMBER OF STORIES: 1-STORY
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION: 1964
TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 23,319 S.F
AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM (ENTIRE EXISTING STRUCTURE FULLY SPRINKLERED
THROUGHOUT)
OCCUPANCY GROUP: I-2 (96 BED SKILLED NURSING FACILITY)

FIRE ALARM AND FIRE SPRINKLER NOTE

1. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING THE COMPLETE WORK TO BE DONE AND
SHALL REMOVE ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED  FOR THE INSTALLATION AND
CONSTRUCTION. THE TERM "REMOVE" SHALL MEAN "REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF PROPERLY
OUTSIDE  OF SKILLED FACILITY PROPERTY, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE".

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FILL ALL FLOOR AND WALL OPENINGS RESULTING FROM THE DEMOLITION
PROCESS. PROVIDE FLOOR OR WALL CONSTRUCTION MATCHING EXISTING MATERIALS AND
FINISHES. MAKE SMOOTH AREAS WHERE EXISTING FLOORING, INCLUDING CERAMIC TILE SETTING
BED IS REMOVED.

3. CUTTING AND PATCHING OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, IN ADDITION TO THE DEMOLITION WORK
SHOWN, SHALL BE PERFORMED AS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK, INCLUDING
STRUCTURAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK. CUTTING AND PATCHING MAY BE REQUIRED IN AND OUT OF
THE WORK AREA, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO FLOOR AND WALLS IN, ABOVE AND BELOW THE
WORK AREA.

4. PROTECT EXISTING EQUIPMENT, DUCTWORK, PIPING, ETC WHERE ARE TO REMAIN FROM DAMAGE.
RESTORE TO ORIGINAL CONDITION IF DAMAGED.

GENERAL NOTES

EXISTING FACILITY IS 96 LICENSED BED SKILLED NURSING FACILITY. THE PROPOSED PROJECT DOES
NOT REDUCE ANY BED COUNTS. THE SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES:

REPLACE EXISTING FIRE SPRINKLER HEADS THROUGH OUT THE BUILDING AND ATTIC SPACE. NO
CHANGE IN LOCATION OR NUMBER OF DROPS.

LEGEND
ARCHITECTURAL

1. BUILDING IS FULLY SPRINKLERED THROUGHOUT.

PROJECT TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
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ARBOR GLEN CARE CENTER
1033 E ARROW HIGHWAY
GLENDORA, CA 91740
TEL# : (949) 599-8021
EMAIL: ILEMUS@ENSIGNSERVICES.NET
CONTACT: IGNACIO LEMUS

· 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)
TITLE 24, PART 1.

· 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 2. (2022
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS).

· 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 3. (2022
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC) WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS).

· 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE. CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 6.

· 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC). CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 9. (2022
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC) WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS).

· 2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE. CALIFORNIA  CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24,
PART 12.

· AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) TITLE II - ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES FOR BUILDINGS AND
FACILITIES (ADAG). STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO - DATE.

· CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24. CALIFORNIA STATE ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS.
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 19.

· CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE. (CAL GREEN), PART II, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

· 2022 NFPA 13, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
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ARBOR GLEN CARE CENTER
1033 E ARROW  HIGHWAY,

GLENDORA, CA 91740

FIRE SPRINKLER HEAD REPLACEMENT

SKILLED NURSING FACILITY OR INTERMEDIATE CARE FACILITY DOES NOT CURRENTLY ADMIT PATIENT
SUSTAINED BY ELECTRICAL LIFE-SUPPORT EQUIPMENT.

PROVIDE FIRE WATCH FOR THE ENTIRE FACILITY PER OSHPD CAN 9.3301 AND PIN-14 DURING THE DOWN
TIME OF FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL (FACP) AND UNTIL THE NEW FACP IS TESTED AND
COMMISSIONED

EXISTING SITE PLAN (FOR REFERENCE ONLY)
SCALE: 1/32" = 1'-0"
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ARCHITECT
BRAHMBHATT ARCHITECTS, INC.
980 Corporate Center Drive
Pomona, CA 91768
TEL# : (909) 620-7373
EMAIL: Sumit@Brahmarch.com
CONTACT: Sumit Brahmbhatt
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TAASCO
1780 E. MCFADDEN AVE. SUITE 117
SANTA ANNA CA, 92705
TEL# : (266) 496-4456
FAX# : (949) 460-9212

EMAIL:  JLOPEZ@TAASCO.COM
CONTACT: JUAN LOPEZ

FIRE ALARM CONSULTANTS

F1FR56 SERIES - FIRE SPRINKLER CUT SHEET

T1.0

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A3.0
A3.1

F1FR56 SERIES - FIRE SPRINKLER CUT SHEET
A3.2
A3.3

O.S.H.P.D. FIELD STAFF AND THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT SHALL BE MADE AWARE OF ANY WORK,
BEFORE IT IS INITIATED, THAT PRESENTS A HAZARD TO LIFE OR PROPERTY AS THE RESULT OF
CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, OR DEMOLITION. ADDITIONALLY, WHEN ANY FIRE PROTECTION
EQUIPMENT / SYSTEM HAS BEEN RENDERED INOPERABLE, BECAUSE OF SUCH WORK A FIRE WATCH
SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED. THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FIRE WATCH PERSONNEL IS TO
CONTINUOUSLY PATROL THE BUILDING OR PREMISES FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETECTING FIRES AND
TRANSMITTING AN IMMEDIATE ALARM TO THE BUILDING OCCUPANTS AND FIRE DEPARTMENT. FIRE
WATCH SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH O.S.H.P.D. FIELD FIRE MARSHALL BEFORE WORK BEGINS. CBC
107.2, PIN 14
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Facility No. 21403             4/17/2025
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